100Schaeffler Group Group management report Corporate Governance Consolidated financial
statements

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

Additional information

General information
Change in accounting policy

The change in accounting policy was implemented by a retro-
spective adjustment of EUR 187 m to other reserves within
shareholders’ equity in the opening statement of financial
position as at January 1, 2020. This represents an adjustment
to the comparative figures for the period presented.

In addition, other changes were made to the presentation of
expenses for production technology and for the use of real estate
as at January 1, 2021. The changes are designed to more precisely
reflect the company’s business processes in its financial infor-
mation. The prior year period was retrospectively adjusted for
these other changes in presentation.

The following summaries set out the impact of the changes on
the consolidated statement of financial position, the consolidated
income statement, and the consolidated statement of cash flows.

Consolidated statement of financial position
January 1, 2020

in € millions

January 1,
2020,

before
adjustments

Accounting
policy change -

development
services

January 1,
2020,

adjusted

ASSETS

Costs to fulfill a contract 0 376 376

Deferred tax assets 713 -47 666

Total non-current assets 7,387 328 7,715

Inventories 2,132 -25 2,108

Total current assets 5,483 -25 5,459

Total assets 12,870 304 13,174

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
AND LIABILITIES

Other reserves 931 187 1,119

Total shareholders’ equity 2,917 187 3,104

Contract liabilities 7 87 93

Deferred tax liabilities 137 23 160

Total non-current liabilities 6,273 110 6,383

Contract liabilities 60 7 67

Total current liabilities 3,680 7 3,687

Total shareholders’ equity
and liabilities 12,870 304 13,174

Consolidated statement of financial position
December 31, 2020

in € millions

December 31,
2020,

before
adjustments

Accounting
policy change -

development
services

December 31,
2020,

adjusted

ASSETS

Costs to fulfill a contract 0 372 372

Deferred tax assets 958 -47 911

Total non-current assets 6,785 325 7,109

Inventories 1,904 -23 1,881

Total current assets 6,422 -23 6,399

Total assets 13,207 302 13,509

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
AND LIABILITIES

Other reserves 210 184 393

Total shareholders’ equity 1,838 184 2,022

Contract liabilities 14 91 105

Deferred tax liabilities 155 22 177

Total non-current liabilities 7,688 113 7,801

Contract liabilities 75 6 80

Total current liabilities 3,680 6 3,686

Total shareholders’ equity
and liabilities 13,207 302 13,509

101Schaeffler Group Group management report Corporate Governance Consolidated financial
statements

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

Additional information

General information
Change in accounting policy

Consolidated income statement
2020

in € millions
2020 before
adjustments

Accounting
policy change –

development
services

Other
changes in

presentation
2020

adjusted

Revenue 12,600 -10 0 12,589

Cost of sales -9,691 -51 12 -9,730

Gross profit 2,909 -61 12 2,859

Research and development expenses -758 56 18 -684

Selling expenses -864 0 -17 -881

Administrative expenses -478 0 -13 -491

Other income 102 0 0 103

Earnings before financial result, income (loss) from equity-accounted investees,
and income taxes (EBIT) -143 -5 0 -149

Earnings before income taxes -362 -5 0 -368

Income taxes -53 2 0 -51

Net loss -415 -4 0 -419

Attributable to shareholders of the parent company -424 -4 0 -428

Attributable to non-controlling interests 9 9

Earnings per common share (basic/diluted, in €) -0.64 -0.01 0.00 -0.65

Earnings per common non-voting share (basic/diluted, in €) -0.63 -0.01 0.00 -0.64

Consolidated statement of cash flows
2020

in € millions
2020 before
adjustments

Accounting
policy change –

development
services

2020
adjusted

Operating activities

EBIT -143 -5 -149

Changes in:
•  Inventories 144 -2 142

•  Other assets, liabilities, and provisions 564 7 571

Cash flows from operating activities 1,254 0 1,254

102Schaeffler Group Group management report Corporate Governance Consolidated financial
statements

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

Additional information

General information
New accounting pronouncements

1.5 New accounting pronouncements

New accounting pronouncements
 effective in 2021

Amendments to IFRS 4 related to the deferral of IFRS 9, Amend-
ments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4, and IFRS 16 (Interest Rate
Benchmark Reform – Phase 2), as well as Amendments to IFRS 16
regarding Covid-19-related rent concessions are required to be
applied for the first time in 2021. Application of the new standards